
COUNCIL MEETING
Agenda

Thursday, 25th January, 2018
at 6.30 pm

in the

Assembly Room
Town Hall
Saturday Market Place
King’s Lynn





King’s Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX
Telephone: 01553 616200
Fax: 01553 691663

Dear Councillor

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Borough Council of King’s 
Lynn and West Norfolk which will commence at 6.30 pm on Thursday, 25th 
January, 2018 in The Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 
King’s Lynn to transact the business shown below.

Yours sincerely

Ray Harding
Chief Executive

BUSINESS TO BE TRANSACTED

1.  PRAYERS 

2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

3.  MINUTES 

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held 
on 16 November 2017 (previously circulated). 

4.  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed.

5.  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

To receive Mayor’s communications and announcements. 

6.  URGENT BUSINESS 

To receive any items of business which in the opinion of the Mayor are urgent.  

7.  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

To receive petitions and public questions in accordance with Standing Order 



9.

8.  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.1 to receive reports from Cabinet 
Members in the following order and under Standing Order 11.2 (a) Members 
of the Council may ask questions of the Cabinet Member on their reports and 
Portfolio areas: 

(Councillors are reminded that this is a question and answer session not 
a debate.)

1)  Corporate Projects and Assets - Councillor A Beales (Pages 6 - 7)

2)  Development - Councillor R Blunt (Pages 8 - 9)

3)  Environment  - Councillor I Devereux (Pages 10 - 11)

4)  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence (Pages 12 - 14)

5)  Facilities and ICT  - Councillor Mrs K Mellish (Pages 15 - 16)

6)  Performance -  Councillor P Hodson (Pages 17 - 18)

7)  Deputy Leader and Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E 
Nockolds (Pages 19 - 20)

8)  Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long (Pages 21 - 22)

9.  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

In accordance with Standing Order 11.2 (b), Members of the Council may ask 
any questions of the Chairman of any Council Body (except the Cabinet). 

10.  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

(Members are reminded this is a debate, not a question and answer 
session) 
To consider the following recommendations to Council:

1)  Cabinet: 28 November 2017 (Pages 23 - 27)

To consider the cabinet recommendations as follows:

CAB90: Planning Scheme of Delegation  
CAB92: Charging for Housing Act 2004 Enforcement
CAB93: Council Tax Support Scheme 2018/19 : Final Scheme

Exempt Item
CAB96: Stalled Sites

2)  Cabinet: 9 January 2018 (Pages 28 - 31)

To consider the recommendations attached:



CAB106: Equalities Policy
CAB107: Non Domestic Rates – Discretionary Revaluation Relief 2017/18
CAB108: Scrutiny Review

3)  Standards - 28 November 2017: Report of the Monitoring Officer 
(Pages 32 - 36)

11.  OUTSIDE BODIES - APPOINTMENT (Pages 37 - 38)

To consider an appointment as per the attached report.

Ray Harding
Chief Executive



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

25 January 2018 

COUNCILLOR ALISTAIR BEALES - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
CORPORATE PROJECTS AND ASSETS

For the period to 25 January 2018

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

Work on two of the larger Corporate Projects continues to progress well as 
follows:

 NORA phase 3 – work started on site October 2017 and all 
substructure work (footings to you and me) is complete for all 50 
homes. First home for sale May 2018.

 Marsh Lane – the new owners have moved and are living in 4 of the 
new homes includin
[...]
ons for the rest of the Borough.  Whilst it was confirmed that the 
Council had retained its 5 year supply of housing, the Inspector has 

8

Agenda Item 8ii



nevertheless allowed up to 50 dwellings outside of the village development 
boundary, setting aside well-established policy. The Council is therefore 
currently taking legal advice about challenging the decision through the Courts.

Planning fees are due to increase by 20% on January 17. The extra 20% is 
ring-fenced for planning, as required by the Government.

Meetings Attended and Meetings Scheduled

Meetings Attended

Cabinet Sifting
Cabinet
CIL Quarterly Update
Various meetings with Officers

Scheduled Meetings

Wisbech Access Steering Group
Local Plan Task Group
CNC

9



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

25 JANUARY 2018

COUNCILLOR IAN DEVEREUX- CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT
For the period 16 November 2017 to 15 January 2018

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

A long-term objective of the North Lynn clean-up campaign came to fruition 
with the successful prosecution of a Fly-Tipper caught in the act on CCTV of 
dumping a mattress. The total cost penalty to the culprit was nearly 100 times 
the cost of disposing of the mattress by using the Council’s publicly available 
service.  It is hoped that the wide Press coverage will encourage all potential 
Fly-Tippers to use the available services and prevent harm to our 
Communities and the Environment.   

A further successful prosecution for persistent Anti-Social behaviour in the 
King’s Lynn Bus Station resulted in a restraining injunction to protect the 
community. This was immediately broken by the culprit and led to a custodial 
sentence, but, it also received much needed positive publicity about the 
consequences of unacceptable public behaviour.

The Wash East Coast Management Strategy Stakeholder Group was briefed 
on the initial findings and work programme to prepare a Coastline 
Management Plan for the Hunstanton Cliffs (Unit A) and Promenade (U
[...]
the website.  The system will 
also allow you to pre-book parking up to 7 days in advance.

The plans for the Car Park extension at Mintlyn have been approved.  We are 
now waiting for the specification of the works to be completed and we can 
then get on with the job.

I was unable to attend the last cheque presentation at Mintlyn to King’s Lynn 
Motor Neurone Disease Association for £5000 but another very worthy local 
cause.  That is another donation from a total of £52,123 we have raised 
through the scheme for re-cycled medical implants since we joined the 
scheme.

The new microphones are having issues over connections and as we have all 
experienced, drop signal and transfer into ‘hunt mode’ which is very 
frustrating.  The suppliers have been suitably ‘hunted’ by the Officers and are 
on the case to the extent it has been escalated up to Bosch in the USA who 
have dialled into the system to transfer logs and data to analyse at their end.  
I apologise that this has not been a seamless transfer however please accept 
that I am also on the case and my feelings are well known by the suppliers.
 

2          Forthcoming Activities and Developments.

Regular meetings with Officers and Executive Directors

3 Meetings Attended and Meetings Scheduled

Officer meetings
Cabinet meeting and Portfolio updates
ICT Development meeting
Cabinet Sifting

16



CABINET MEMBERS REPORT TO COUNCIL

25 January 2018

COUNCILLOR PETER HODSON - CABINET MEMBER FOR 
PERFORMACE

For the period to 25th January 2018

1 Progress on Portfolio Matters.

Footfall KL Town Centre

• December footfall was disappointing with a drop of 13.4% compared to 
Dec 2016. A significant drop , but there are factors, for example I think 
we can safely put a good chunk of that down to the on-going A47 
Saddlebow Bridge repairs as well as the gridlock caused by multiple 
road accidents during the month just outside of town. 

• UK footfall was down by 3.5%.

• Overall, the whole year ended down 4.5% on 7.8mi
[...]
we will have to find. 

Business Rates Retention Pilot
Unfortunately the Norfolk bid for Business rates retention pilot was not 
successful. We will now have to watch Suffolk and other Pilot areas to see 
how they evolve going forward. This is a disappointment as the scheme was 
likely to produce around £800,000 for West Norfolk that we would have 
utilised in revenue generation schemes, to help budgetary pressures going 
forward.  

2 Forthcoming Activities and Developments.

Love West Norfolk
The official launch of the Love West Norfolk Campaign has seen real interest 
with many retweets and likes on social media. The campaign is set to really 
wave the flag for West Norfolk and promote all that is good about our area. 
Not just for Tourists, but to encourage inward investment and attract the best 
employees to our local businesses.

Business Rates Transitional Relief
As outlined within the agenda we have not utilised all the funding allocated to 
us from Government for transitional relief for business rate payers. The paper 
outlines the further distribution to allow more relief from those that were 
affected by latest re-evaluation.

21

Agenda Item 8viii



Operation METIS 2018
I played a very small part in the recent desk top exercise for our senior 
management team / Directors. This was a training scenario for dealing with 
emergency situations that would put severe strain on the council’s operations.
Preparation for such occurrences with these exercises helps with being 
prepared should similar situations/ scenarios happen.

3 Meetings Attended and Meetings Scheduled

In addition to my usual round of Cabinet and Portfolio Meetings I have also 
attended the following.

Hunstanton Town Council Liaison Meeting
Downham Market Town Council Liaison Meeting
Water Management Alliance 
Traffic Problems Kings Lynn with NCC
Environment and Community Panel
Freebridge Housing – Various Meetings
Regeneration and Development Panel
Boundary Review Task Group
Corporate Performance Panel
Young Hero Awards
Discussions with NNDC (second home council tax)
Meetings With Water management Alliance / Middle Level Commissioners 
And Ely Group IDBs regards to Precept / Levy for 2018 Year
Launch of the Love West Norfolk Campaign
Operation METIS 2018

To be attended at the time of writing
Local Hero Awards

22



RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL ON 25 JANUARY 2018 
BY CABINET ON 28 NOVEMBER 2017

CAB90: PLANNING SCHEME OF DELEGATION

Councillor Blunt presented a report which explained that the Planning
Scheme of Delegation determined which applications would go to Planning 
Committee, and which could be dealt with under powers delegated to the Executive 
Director - Environment & Planning. The Planning Committee should deal with the 
more contentious and often finely balanced applications, and those that required a 
particular level of public scrutiny.

The Scheme was last amended in March 2015, where it was updated in line with 
legislative changes and particular issues. However the impact of the high number of 
applications that were going to the Planning Committee, was an issue that needed to 
be resolved, and it was evident that this Council take more applications to 
Committee than any of our neighbouring Councils. As a result the officer and indeed
Councillor time and resources that were currently going into the preparation and 
operation of the Committee was considered to be disproportionately high.

The preferred way forward was to amend the Scheme of Delegation through the 
creation of a Sifting Panel, reviewing those applications that would normally go to 
Planning Committee, to determine whether or not they should go. The Sifting Panel 
would be made up of the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Planning Committee, 
the Portfolio Holder for Development, a Member of the Planning Committee and the 
Executive Director and Assistant Director (Environment & Planning). 

The Sifting Panel had been the subject of a 3 month trial period, as well as a fu
[...]
d trouble when at odds with officer’s 
opinions. He confirmed that he had supported the new process when it was viewed 
by the Planning Committee. He expressed concern that with the requirement for call
ins only in the Members ward, members may chose not to call it in. He suggested 
that if a matter was called in to Committee, either the ward member or a 
representative from the Parish should attend to speak. 

In response it was stressed that the point he raised about parishes causing trouble 
certainly was not the case. With regard to the issue of speaking on an item at 
Committee, it was confirmed that the Parish would be able to speak as part of the 
process already. It was considered that attendance by members, or when they 
weren’t able to attend, an email explanation was respectful of the Committee.

Under Standing Order 34, Councillor Mrs V Spikings addressed the Cabinet and 
expressed the view that Members who had called items in should be told that if they 
don’t attend Committee or send an explanatory email, the item would be dealt with 
under delegated powers. In expressing her support for the recommendation, 
Councillor Mrs Spikings drew attention to the fact that the Planning Department were 
under pressure to deliver within the deadlines, and the preparation of reports was 
extremely time consuming. Members would be able to attend the sifting process 
should they wish to do so and items called in by Members would not come before 
the Panel.

Councillor Beales commented that where a Councillor was active in their ward they 
would generally call an item in if requested. He confirmed if he was not able to attend 
a called in matter at Committee he had always sent an explanatory email to the 
Chairman for the Committee’s information. With regard to the issue of the 
information on numbers of applications etc he suggested that these be available to 
for the 12 months review, along with some further refinement on the “exceptional 
circumstances” which would allow call in across wards. 

The Cabinet agreed that the proposal should improve the processes by looking at 
the mechanisms with a review after 12 months, without entering into a bureaucratic 
process. 

RECOMMENDED: 1) That applications due to go to Planning Committee (except 
those subject to the Member call-in right) be considered first by a Sifting Panel. The 
Sifting Panel may resolve that an application that would need to go to Planning 
Committee under 1.1.2 – 1.1.4 of the current Scheme of Delegation (attached to the
report) can be determined under officer delegated powers.

24



2) That the current Member call-in right and the current timescale for it be retained 
but amended to ensure that Members only call-in applications within their own Wards 
(unless exceptional reasons dictate otherwise), and that reasons for calling-in the 
application are given.

3) That the operation of the Sifting Panel and the detail of “exceptional 
circumstances” set out in the report be reviewed after 12 months of its 
commencement and the relevant Scrutiny Panel be invited to carry out the review.

Reason for Decision
To allow a more proportionate use of the Planning Committee, both in terms of 
Members and officers time and resources.

CAB92: CHARGING FOR HOUSING ACT 2004 ENFORCEMENT

The Housing Services Operations Manager presented a report which reviewed 
powers and made recommendations to introduce charges in relation to the recovery 
of costs associated with private sector housing enforcement under Housing Act 
2004. She explained that wherever possible it was encouraged that landlords and 
tenants would sort their issues between them, but on occasions it required the 
Housing Standards Team to step in. It would still be encouraged to resolve the
issue informally without having to go down a Notice route, but the recommendations 
allowed for the charging process should that be required. She confirmed there was a 
route of appeal to an independent body for landlords should they feel the need. It 
was confirmed that there had been 14 incidences of intervention with formal
notices in the past year.

Cabinet confirmed it was not intended to be heavy handed, but it was necessary that 
the housing provided in the Borough was of a standard fit for people to live in and the 
Council should not have to subsidise those landlords who were remiss.

RECOMMENDED: That the policy to introduce charges in relation to housing 
enforcement notices and reasonable administrative costs for emergency remedial 
action and works in default as set out in the report be approved.

Reason for Decision
To ensure that the Council is able to recover legitimately incurred costs for housing 
enforcement as set out in Housing Act 2004.

CAB93: COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT SCHEME 2018/19 : FINAL SCHEME

Councillor Lawrence presented a report which reminded Members that the Council 
must review and agree its 2018/2019 Council Tax Support (CTS) scheme for 
working age people by 31 January 2018. Options for the draft CTS scheme for 
2018/2019 were presented to the Corporate Performance Panel on 17 July 2017 and 
the preferred draft CTS scheme was chosen. This was agreed by Cabinet on 6 
September 2017. The draft CTS scheme was then opened to public consultation
from 7 September 2017 to 18 October 2017.

25



The report detailed the results of the consultation and the recommended final CTS 
scheme for 2018/2019.

The Executive Director - Resources drew members attention to the delegation 
proposed to permit the Leader in consultation with officers to prepare the first stage 
of the scheme in the future with the report coming to Cabinet after the consultation 
process.

RECOMMENDED: 1) That the responses from the Council Tax Support consultation 
at Section 3 and Appendix B to the report be noted.
2) That the draft Council Tax support scheme detailed in the Cabinet report of 6 
September 2017 be recommended to Council as the final Council Tax Support 
scheme for 2018/2019.
3)
[...]
IONS FROM CABINET ON 9 JANUARY 2018 TO COUNCIL ON 
25 JANUARY 2018

CAB105 EQUALITIES POLICY 

The Policy, Performance and Personnel Manager presented a report which 
explained that the Council’s corporate Equality Policy was last updated in 2008.  
Since then there had been changes to legislation with regards to equalities issues, 
which had been reflected in the Council’s procedures and practices but which were 
not reflected in the current policy.  The policy had therefore been revised to bring it 
up-to-date with regards to the roles and responsibilities of a local authority.  An 
amended Glossary of Terms had also been distributed.  

RECOMMENDED:
1. That the proposed revised Equality Policy be approved
2. That the steps required to implement the new policy, including the provision of 

training be supported.
3. That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director, Central and 

Community Services, in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, to 
agree amends/updates to the Policy  that may be required to ensure it 
remains compliant with legislation

Reason for Decision

To ensure that the Council meets its statutory duties with respect to equalities

CAB106  NON DOMESTIC RATES - DISCRETIONARY REVALUATION RELIEF 
2017/18 

The Revenues and Benefits Manager presented a report which explained that at the 
Budget on 8 March 2017 the Chancellor had announced the Government would 
make available a discretionary fund of £300m over four years from 2017/2018 to 
support those businesses facing the steepest increases in their business rates bills 
as a result of the 2017 business rates revaluation.  

It was noted that every Billing Authority had been awarded a share of the £300m 
based on the increases in their rates bills, and Billing Authorities were free to decide 
on a scheme to allocate this to their ratepayers. 

The Council agreed its Discretionary Revaluation Relief Scheme for 2017/2018 on 
21 September 2017.  Take up of the scheme had been mon
[...]
was deleted to take into account 
comments made from the Panels.

31



ED /   008394 / 218926 Page 1

REPORT TO COUNCIL

Date of Meeting: 25 January 2017

Recommendations from Standards Committee

On 28th November 2017 the Standards Committee subcommittee considered a report on behalf of the 
Council’s Monitoring Officer following an investigation into a complaint against Cllr Patrick Rochford. The 
report found that Cllr Rochford had breached the King’s Lynn and West Norfolk Borough Code of Conduct. 

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL

The subcommittee has made the following recommendations to Council;

• Cllr Rochford be reported to Full Council and censured.
• Cllr Rochford be removed from any committee membership and removed from appointment to any 

outside body.

A COPY OF THE DECISION NOTICE IS APPENDED TO THIS REPORT

32

Agenda Item 10iii



33



34



35



36



REPORT TO COUNCIL 

Other Cabinet Members consulted: Lead Member: Councillor Brian Long
E-mail:  cllr.brian.long@west-norfolk.gov.uk Other Members consulted: 

Lead Officer: Samantha Winter
E-mail: sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk
Direct Dial:01553 616327

Other Officers consulted: 

Financial 
Implications 
NO

Policy/Personnel 
Implications
NO

Statutory 
Implications (incl 
S.17) NO

Equalities Impact 
Assessment NO

Risk 
Management 
Implications
NO

Date of Meeting: 25 January 2018

APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES TO SERVE ON OUTSIDE BODY – 
KING’S LYNN CONSERVANCY BOARD

Purpose of Report

This report seeks the nomination of two representatives to serve on King’s Lynn 
Conservancy Board to the period to 31st January 2020 and 31st January 2021.

Recommendation 

That Council nominates two Borough Council representatives to serve on the King’s 
Lynn Conservancy Board.

Reason for decision

To ensure that the Council has continued representation on the King’s Lynn 
Conservancy Board.

1. BACKGROUND

Council are invited to nominate four representatives to serve on the King’s 
Lynn Conservancy Board.  Appointments are made for a three year period 
and representatives are able to serve for a maximum of three terms, plus a 
further term if they become the Chairman.

Current Borough Council representation is as follows:

Councillor Ayres – to 31st January 2019
Councillor Sampson – to 31st January 2019
Councillor Kunes – to 31st January 2018
Vacancy – to 31st January 2020.

2 APPOINTMENT OF REPRESENTATIVES

Councillor Kunes term of office will expire on 31st January 2018.  There is 
currently also one vacancy on the Board.  Council are required to nominate 2 
representatives to serve on King’s Lynn Conservancy Board.

37

Agenda Item 11

mailto:sam.winter@west-norfolk.gov.uk


                                                                                                                                                                                                                                         

3 CONSTITUTION OF KING’S LYNN CONSERVANCY BOARD

The King’s Lynn Conservancy Board Constitution states that each member 
appointed shall be a person who appears to the Board to have special 
knowledge, experience or ability appropriate to the efficient, effective and 
economic discharge by the Board of their functions including in particular (but 
without prejudice to the generality of the foregoing) special knowledge, 
experience or ability in one or more of the following matters:

(a) Management of harbours
(b) Industrial and commercial activities
(c) Shipping or other forms of transport
(d) Navigation
(e) Environmental matters affecting harbours and management of water 

related activities.
(f) Administration and finance
(g) Community and leisure interests
(h) Any other skills and matters considered relevant from time to time by the 

Board to the discharge by them of their functions.

and each appointing body shall secure, so far as reasonably practicable, that 
the members appointed by them respectively will, between them, have 
special knowledge, experience and ability in a broad and complementary 
range of matters relevant to the efficient, effective and economic discharge by 
them of their functions.

4 BACKGROUND PAPERS

Outside Bodies Database.

38


	Agenda
	8i Corporate Projects and Assets - Councillor A Beales
	8ii Development - Councillor R Blunt
	8iii Environment  - Councillor I Devereux
	8iv Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence
	8v Facilities and ICT  - Councillor Mrs K Mellish
	8vi Performance -  Councillor P Hodson
	8vii Deputy Leader and Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E Nockolds
	8viii Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long
	10i Cabinet: 28 November 2017
	10ii Cabinet: 9 January 2018
	10iii Standards - 28 November 2017: Report of the Monitoring Officer
	Standards Committee - Panel Hearing 28 November 2017 - Decision Notice

	11 Outside Bodies - Appointment



Minutes of the meeting


978

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK

COUNCIL

Minutes from the Meeting of the Council held on Thursday, 25th January, 
2018 at 6.30 pm in the Assembly Room, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, 

King's Lynn PE30 5DQ

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs C Bower (Chairman)
Councillors B Ayres, A Beales, A Bubb, Mrs J Collingham, J Collop, 

Mrs S Collop, C J Crofts, N Daubney, I Devereux, Mrs S Fraser, P Gidney, 
R Groom, G Hipperson, P Hodson, M Hopkins, M Chenery of Horsbrugh, 
Lord Howard, M Howland, G Howman, H Humphrey, C Joyce, P Kunes, 
A Lawrence, B Long, C Manning, Mrs K Mellish, G Middleton, J Moriarty, 

A Morrison, Mrs E Nockolds, T Parish, M Peake, D Pope, P Rochford, 
C Sampson, Miss S Sandell, M Shorting, T Smith, Mrs S Squire, M Storey, 
M Taylor, T Tilbrook, A Tyler, G Wareham, Mrs E Watson, Mrs J Westrop, 

D Whitby, T Wing-Pentelow and Mrs S Young

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miss L Bambridge, P Beal, 
R Bird, R Blunt, G McGuinness, Mrs V Spikings, D Tyler, A White, 

Mrs M Wilkinson and Mrs A Wright

C:61  PRAYERS 

Prayers were led by Father Paul

C:62  MINUTES 

RESOLVED: The Minutes of the Meeting of the Council held on 16 
November 2017 with approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Mayor.

C:63  DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

Councillor Joyce declared an interest in the Standards 
recommendations and informed members he would not be able to vote 
on the matter.  The Monitoring Officer informed Councillor Joyce that 
he did not have a declarable interest.

C:64  MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 

None

C:65  URGENT BUSINESS 

None



979

C:66  PETITIONS AND PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

The Mayor invited Mrs Jo Rust to ask her public question under 
Standing Order 9 :

“Exactly how much has the council allocated to support those who are 
without their own home, specifically those who need to use the 
homeless shelter at the Purfleet Trust”

Councillor A Lawrence gave the following response:

“The Council has worked with housing provider Genesis to provide 
emergency direct access beds (6 beds) in one location that have been 
in use since November, and an emergency shelter provision over the 
winter at another location in the town – to provide for up to 10 people. 
This has not been in continuous use, but has operated during very cold 
spells of weather. There have been some limited costs associated with 
this provision – most of the costs have been recovered via housing 
Benefit. 

As a follow up question Mrs Rust invited Members to spend the night 
on the streets as homelessness have to experience it.

Councillor Lawrence drew attention to a delegated decision that had 
been issued to assist with homelessness measures.

C:67  CABINET MEMBERS REPORTS 

i  Corporate Projects and Assets - Councillor A Beales 

Councillor Beales presented his report and responded to questions on 
an earlier report.  

ii  Development - Councillor R Blunt 

Councillor Blunt was unable to attend, Members were invited to send 
any questions via email.

iii  Environment  - Councillor I Devereux 

Councillor Devereux presented his report.  He responded to questions 
on the collection of supermarket trolleys and undertook to look into the 
current situation regarding collection of abandoned trolleys.  He also 
undertook to discuss with officers the interagency responses to 
flooding.

In response to a question on the refusal of China to accept recycling 
Councillor Devereux explained that the Council would continue to 



980

comply with the legislation and continue to receive guidance from the 
Norfolk Waste Partnership.  He also confirmed there was a process for 
complaints re non collection of bins.  

Following the successful prosecution of a fly tipper, it was requested 
that areas on the Fairstead be targeted to which Councillor Devereux 
undertook to discuss with officers, but requested that the whereabouts 
of the problem sites be sent to him.

iv  Housing and Community - Councillor A Lawrence 

Councillor Lawrence presented his report.  He undertook to ascertain 
when the Council became aware of the breach in licensing conditions 
for Terrington St Clement Pavilion. He undertook to find out.

In response to a question on the spend on the additional money 
provided for housing, Councillor Lawrence drew attention to the 
delegated decision he had published in December with additional 
measures for the issue.  He also responded to a question on the new 
Homelessness and Rough Sleeper strategy and confirmed that it would 
come through the Council’s channels for member involvement.

v  Facilities and ICT  - Councillor Mrs K Mellish 

Councillor Mrs Mellish presented her report.  In response to a question 
she confirmed that there would be facilities to assist older customers in 
the CIC to get on line for Council services.

vi  Performance -  Councillor P Hodson 

Councillor Hodson presented his report.  In response to a question he 
confirmed that he considered the rough sleepers and buskers etc in the 
town centre did not affect the footfall.

vii  Deputy Leader and Culture Heritage and Health - Councillor Mrs E 
Nockolds 

Councillor Mrs Nockolds presented her report. In response to a 
question on Stories of Lynn, Councillor Mrs Nockolds confirmed that 
the summer had been successful.  She gave a breakdown of the recent 
staff appointments made for the Town Hall and Stories of Lynn. 

viii  Leader and Resources - Councillor B Long 

Councillor Long presented his report.  In response to a question 
Councillor Long gave an update on discussions with the Doctors at 
Fairstead Surgery to potentially provide a new facility.  He confirmed 
that if the Council could help, it would.



981

Following a question on second homes money, Councillor Long 
explained that the original scheme had been agreed for a 10 year 
period and been in place for 13 years.  The amounts coming to the 
Borough which were largely used to pay for County based schemes for 
raising attainment and Ask Lily were diminishing.  The Borough would 
now be putting in bids for funding to the County Council.

Councillor Long confirmed that the Borough Council would not be 
affected by the collapse of Carillion.  He also encouraged Members to 
get involved in the Love West Norfolk campaign and act as 
ambassadors for the area.   

In response to a question on meeting with the Internal Drainage 
Boards, Councillor Long explained that he had visited and set out the 
Council’s situation and funding arrangements for the IDB precepts.  He 
also confirmed that the Borough’s Members allowances had been 
linked to staff pay increase levels, and declined to change their position 
on the web site.

In response to a question on the introduction of a bullying and 
harassment policy Councillor Long explained that the Council’s raft of 
policies was always being reviewed.  He also explained that Operation 
Metis was a desktop exercise carried out for emergency 
planning/business continuity purposes.  

C:68  MEMBERS QUESTION TIME 

Councillor Joyce asked the Mayor if he could apologise to Councillor 
Kunes for mistaking  the Pavilion at Terrington St Clement with the 
Village Hall.

C:69  RECOMMENDATIONS FROM COUNCIL BODIES 

i  Cabinet: 28 November 2017 

Councillor Long proposed the recommendations from the 28 November 
2017 Cabinet Meeting.

Members debated recommendation CAB90: Planning Scheme of 
Delegation which was seconded by Councillor Nockolds with some 
members expressing the views of some of the parish councils that had 
contacted them.  In summing up Councillor Long explained that the 
proposal did not affect the statutory rights for consultation for Parishes 
and that controversial items would still feature on the Planning 
Committee agenda. He considered the proposal would make better use 
of the Planning Committee and Officers time.  On being put to the vote 
the recommendation was agreed. 
  
Councillor Lawrence seconded recommendation CAB92: Charging for 
Housing Act 2004 Enforcement.  This item was agreed.



982

Councillor Lawrence seconded recommendation CAB93: Council Tax 
Support Scheme 2018/19 : Final Scheme. This item was agreed.

Councillor Beales seconded CAB96: Stalled Sites.  The item was 
agreed.

RESOLVED: That the recommendations from 28 November 
2017 Cabinet meeting be approved.

ii  Cabinet: 9 January 2018 

Councillor Long proposed the following recommendations from the 
Cabinet Meeting on 9 January 2018.  These were.

The recommendation CAB105: Equalities Policy was seconded by 
Councillor Mrs Nockolds.  This was agreed.

Recommendation CAB106: Non Domestic Rates – Discretionary 
Revaluation Relief 2017/18 was seconded by Councillor Hodson and 
agreed.

Recommendation CAB107: Scrutiny Review was seconded by 
Councillor Devereux.  Councillor Long thanked the Scrutiny Review 
Task Group which had carried out the review and explained that the 
recommendations put forward by Cabinet were the result of the 
majority views of the Panels being taken into account.  On being put to 
the vote the recommendations were agreed.

RESOLVED: That the recommendations from Cabinet on 9 January 
2018 be agreed.

iii  Standards - 28 November 2017: Report of the Monitoring Officer 

Councillor Ayres, Chairman of the Standards Committee proposed the 
recommendations from the Panel meeting on 28 November 2017.  
These were seconded by Councillor C Manning.

The Monitoring officer advised Members of the exempt nature of the 
complaint and that the detail other than that published was not to be 
discussed in open session.  Councillor Collop questioned the make up 
of the Panel.  Members began to debate across the chamber, so 
Councillor Long moved that as the Standards Panel had carried out a 
professional job which should not be re-heard in the Chamber, the 
Question be put under Standing Order 15.18.  This was seconded by 
Councillor Hodson and was agreed. 

RESOLVED: That:



983

• Cllr Rochford be censured for his behaviour.
• Cllr Rochford be removed from any committee membership and 

removed from appointment to any outside body.

C:70  OUTSIDE BODIES - APPOINTMENT 

Council was invited to nominate representatives to serve on the Conservancy 
Board. 

RESOLVED: That Councillors P Kunes be nominated to 2021 and Councillor 
T Wing-Pentelow  be nominated to 2020 as Borough Council representatives 
to serve on the King’s Lynn Conservancy Board.

The meeting closed at 8.22 pm


